THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF KENORA

BY-LAW NUMBER 166 – 2008

A BY-LAW TO AMEND BY-LAW NUMBER 86 - 2005 BEING A BY-LAW TO AUTHORIZE THE EXECUTION OF AGREEMENTS BETWEEN THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF KENORA, THE LAKE OF THE WOODS AERO MODELERS AND THE CROWN WITH RESPECT TO PREMISES KNOWN AS THE TRI-MUNICIPAL LANDFILL SITE

WHEREAS the Council of the Corporation of the City of Kenora adopted Bylaw Number 86-2005 on the 13th day of June 2005 to authorize agreements with the Lake of the Woods Aero Modelers for use of municipal lands known as the Tri-Municipal Landfill Site; and

WHEREAS it is deemed necessary and expedient to amend Agreement No. 1 to By-law Number 86-2005 in order to accommodate the extension of said agreement for a twenty (20) year period;

NOW THEREFORE the Council of the Corporation of the City of Kenora enacts as follows:

- **1. THAT** Clause 1. of Agreement No. 1 to By-law Number 86-2005 is hereby amended by changing the "term ending date" from the 31st day of December 2008 to the 31st of December 2028.
- **2. THAT** the Mayor and Clerk of the Corporation of the City of Kenora are hereby authorized to execute the attached amended Agreement No. 1, with the Lake of the Woods Aero Modelers, in accordance with the terms and conditions therein and affix the seal of the Corporation hereto.
- **3. THAT** this by-law shall take effect and come into force upon third and final reading thereof.

BY-LAW read a FIRST and SECOND Time this 10th day of November 2008. BY-LAW read a THIRD and FINAL Time this 10th day of November 2008.

THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF KENORA:

Per:_____MAYOR

Leonard P. Compton

Per:____

CITY CLERK

Joanne L. McMillin